

No. 06-

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CELESTINE FAULKS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN	ANDREW S. BUZIN
Ohio State University	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Moritz College of Law	500 Fifth Ave.
55 West 12th Ave.	45th Floor
Columbus, OH 43210	New York, NY 10110
(614) 688-8690	(212) 292-2679

AARON M. KATZ	CARISSA B. HESSICK
Ropes & Gray LLP	Griswold 1 North
One International Place	1525 Massachusetts Ave.
Boston, MA 02110	Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 951-7117	(617) 384-7876
	<i>Counsel for Petitioner</i>

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinion Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
I. This Court Should Address the Constitutional Questions that Now Surround Imprisonment Imposed Following Revocations of Supervised Release Under Section 3583(e)(3) .....	8
II. This Court Should Resolve the Conflict between Federal and State Courts as to the Effect of <i>Blakely</i> on New Terms of Imprisonment Authorized Solely By Judicial Factfinding at Revocation Proceedings .....	14
A. None of the Circuits’ Conflicting Theories for Exempting Imprisonment Based on Judicial Factfinding at Section 3583(e) Proceedings from <i>Blakely</i> ’s Mandates Withstands Scrutiny.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

B. The Federal Circuits’ Holdings Conflict with Those of State Courts that Have Applied <i>Blakely</i> to New Terms of Imprisonment Based on Judicial Factfinding at Revocation Proceedings .....	19
III. The Decision Below is Irreconcilable With this Court’s Holdings in <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> .....	22
IV. The Facts of this Case Demonstrate the Danger in Exempting Sentences Imposed Based on Judicial Factfinding at Section 3583(e) Proceedings from the Strictures of the Fifth and Sixth Amendments.....	26
Conclusion .....	29

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A: Fourth Circuit Opinion .....	1a
Appendix B: 18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lloyd v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 608 (3d Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1975).....	16, 19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>State v. Beaty</i> , 696 N.W.2d 406 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	21
<i>State v. Buehler</i> , 136 P.3d 64 (Ore. App. 2006).....	19-20
<i>State v. France</i> , No. E2003-01293, 2004 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 642, 2004 WL 1606987 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004) .....	21
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , No. 05-COA-032, 2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 3996, 2006 WL 2256994 (Ohio App. 2006).....	21
<i>State v. McMahan</i> , 621 S.E.2d 319 (N.C. App. 2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 442 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 404 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Dees</i> , 467 F.3d 847 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>United States v. Echarte</i> , 136 Fed. Appx. 347 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	17-18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>United States v. Faulks</i> , No. 05-5168, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 23797, 2006 WL 2683300 (4th Cir. 2006).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Hinson</i> , 429 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Huerta-Pimental</i> , 445 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 98-5664, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 8558, 1999 WL 282679 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Keel</i> , 164 Fed. Appx. 958 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	4, 23
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 415 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Work</i> , 409 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED****STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207, § 1006 .....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:44-3(e) .....	23
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 670, § 101 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 401 .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3691 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....	29
Stephen Breyer, The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest, 17 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1988) .....	9-10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , No. 05-9222 (U.S. 2006).....	25
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Justice Statistics (Dec. 28, 2006) .....	10
Richard S. Frase, State Sentencing Guidelines: Diversity, Consensus, and Unresolved Policy Issues, 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1190 (2005).....	11
Douglas A. Morris, FYI: Supervised Release and How the PROTECT Act Changed Supervised Release, 18 Fed. Sent. Rep. 182 (2006) .....	11
Senate Report No. 98-225, <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 ... <i>passim</i>	
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual .....	12
